2025 - K21/10b Results
Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider Number Time Speed Club

Tst Richard Sadlier 17 00:23:10.0 26.29 mph WWCC
42.29 kph

2nd Chris Halford 2 00:23:53.0 25.50 mph Wrekinsport
41.02 kph

3rd Mark Spruce 10 00:24:26.0 24.92 mph WWCC
40.10 kph

4th Michael Dobson 8 00:25:00.0 24.36 mph WWCC
39.19 kph

5th Josh Roberts 1 00:25:30.0 23.88 mph Private
38.42 kph

6th Conrad Taylor 13 00:25:32.0 23.85 mph Hafren CC
38.37 kph

7th Alex Wilkes 6 00:26:26.0 23.04 mph WWCC
37.07 kph

8th Graham Hardwick 19 00:26:28.0 23.01 mph WRCC
37.02 kph

9th Steve White 9 00:26:41.0 22.82 mph WWCC
36.72 kph

10th Daniel Ferretti 7 00:27:01.0 22.54 mph WRCC
36.27 kph

11th Simon Jones 3 00:27:36.0 22.07 mph Black Country Racing Club
35.50 kph

12th Darren Perry 4 00:28:12.0 21.60 mph Black Country Racing Club
34.74 kph

13th Rhys Everall 11 00:28:32.0 21.34 mph WWCC
34.34 kph

14th Dave Clarkson 12 00:29:28.0 20.67 mph WWwWCC
33.25kph

15th Edward Bolland 5 00:30:20.0 20.08 mph WRCC
32.30 kph

16th Stuart Morgan 15 00:30:39.0 19.87 mph Private
31.97 kph

17th Stephanie Charlton 14 00:30:56.0 19.69 mph WWCC
31.67 kph

18th Andrew Tomlinson 16 00:31:50.0 19.13 mph WRCC
30.78 kph

19th Gary Thompson 18 00:36:09.0 16.85 mph Private

27.10 kph



Position
1st

2nd

3rd

4th

5th

6th

7th

8th

Rider
Richard Sadlier

Mark Spruce

Michael Dobson

Alex Wilkes

Steve White

Rhys Everall

Dave Clarkson

Stephanie Charlton

2025 - K21/10b Club Results
Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Number
17

10

11

12

14

Time
00:23:10.0

00:24:26.0

00:25:00.0

00:26:26.0

00:26:41.0

00:28:32.0

00:29:28.0
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26.29 mph
42.29 kph
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24.36 mph
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23.04 mph
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22.82 mph
36.72 kph
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20.67 mph
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30
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2025 - K21/10b Handicap Results
Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Number Time Speed Average Handicap
Time Time

Tst Gary Thompson Private 19 00:26:28.0 23.01 mph 00:31:56.0 00:17:42.0
37.02 kph

2nd Josh Roberts Private 1 00:25:30.0 23.88 mph 00:26:51.0 00:21:49.0
38.42 kph

3rd Daniel Ferretti WRCC 7 00:27:01.0 22.54 mph 00:27:09.0 00:23:02.0
36.27 kph

4th Richard Sadlier WWCC 17 00:23:10.0 26.29 mph 00:23:17.0 00:23:03.0
42.29 kph

5th Mark Spruce WWCC 10 00:24:26.0 24.92 mph 00:24:21.0 00:23:15.0
40.10 kph

6th Rhys Everall WWCC 11 00:28:32.0 21.34 mph 00:28:20.0 00:23:22.0
34.34 kph

7th Dave Clarkson WWCC 12 00:29:28.0 20.67 mph 00:29:07.0 00:23:31.0
33.25kph

8th Michael Dobson WWCC 8 00:25:00.0 24.36 mph 00:24:34.0 00:23:36.0
39.19 kph

9th Steve White WWCC 9 00:26:41.0 22.82 mph 00:26:13.0 00:23:38.0
36.72 kph

10th Alex Wilkes WWCC 6 00:26:26.0 23.04 mph 00:25:52.0 00:23:44.0
37.07 kph

11th Chris Halford Wrekinsport 2 00:23:53.0 25.50 mph 00:22:43.0 00:24:20.0
41.02 kph

12th Edward Bolland WRCC 5 00:30:20.0 20.08 mph 00:26:52.0 00:26:38.0
32.30 kph

13th Andrew Tomlinson WRCC 16 00:31:50.0 19.13 mph 00:25:37.0 00:29:23.0
30.78 kph

14th Graham Hardwick WRCC 18 00:36:09.0 16.85 mph 00:27:26.0 00:31:53.0

27.10 kph
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2025 - K21/10b Veteran Results
Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Number

17

10

19

12

16

18

Time

00:23:10.0

00:24:26.0

00:25:00.0

00:26:28.0

00:26:41.0

00:27:01.0

00:29:28.0

00:30:20.0

00:31:50.0

00:36:09.0

VTTA
Standard
Time

00:27:31.1

00:27:42.4

00:28:15.8

00:28:55.4

00:27:25.1

00:27:42.4

00:28:08.7

00:27:54.5

00:28:01.6

00:27:04.8

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Plus Time

00:04:21.1

00:03:16.4

00:03:15.8

00:02:27.4

00:00:44.1

00:00:41.4

-00:01:19.2

-00:02:25.4

-00:03:48.3

-00:09:04.1

26.29 mph
42.29 kph

24.92 mph
40.10 kph

24.36 mph
39.19 kph

23.01 mph
37.02 kph

22.82 mph
36.72 kph

22.54 mph
36.27 kph

20.67 mph
33.25kph

20.08 mph
32.30 kph

19.13 mph
30.78 kph

16.85 mph
27.10 kph

WWCC

WWCC

WWCC

Private

WWCC

WRCC

WWCC

WRCC

WRCC

WRCC



2025 - K21/10b Club League Results
Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Classification Events Total League
Completed Points
Tst Richard Sadlier Men 10 380
2nd Mark Spruce Men 11 365
3rd Michael Dobson Men 10 336
4th Steve White Men 10 335
5th Rhys Everall Men 11 317
6th Dave Clarkson Men 8 241
7th Alex Wilkes Men 7 239
8th Luke Pardoe Men 3 84

-_—

9th Stephanie Charlton Women 23



2025 - K21/10b Club Handicap League Results
Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider 1st 2nd 3rd
1st Richard Sadlier 7 2 0
2nd Mark Spruce 1 3 1
3rd Rhys Everall 1 2 1
4th Dave Clarkson 1 0 2
5th Alex Wilkes 1 0 1
6th Steve White 0 3 1

7th Michael Dobson 0 1 4



2025 - K21/10b Club Veteran League Results
Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Rider 1st 2nd 3rd
1st Richard Sadlier 10 0 0
2nd Mark Spruce 1 3 7
3rd Michael Dobson 0 8 2
4th Steve White 0 0 2
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2025 Road Bikes - K21/10b Results

Rider
Josh Roberts

Conrad Taylor
Alex Wilkes
Steve White

Darren Perry

Dave Clarkson

Edward Bolland

Stuart Morgan

Stephanie Charlton

Gary Thompson

Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Number
1

13

12

15

14

19

Time
00:25:30.0

00:25:32.0

00:26:26.0

00:26:41.0

00:28:12.0

00:29:28.0

00:30:20.0

00:30:39.0

00:30:56.0

00:36:09.0

Speed

23.88 mph
38.42 kph

23.85 mph
38.37 kph

23.04 mph
37.07 kph

22.82 mph
36.72 kph

21.60 mph
34.74 kph

20.67 mph
33.25kph

20.08 mph
32.30 kph

19.87 mph
31.97 kph

19.69 mph
31.67 kph

16.85 mph
27.10 kph

Club

Private
Hafren CC
WWCC
wwcc
Black Country Racing Club
WWCC
WRCC
Private
WWCC

Private



2025 Road Bikes - K21/10b Club League Results
Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position Classification Events Total League
Completed Points
Tst Steve White Men 10 374
2nd Dave Clarkson Men 8 283
3rd Alex Wilkes Men 7 266
4th Luke Pardoe Men 3 100

5th Stephanie Charlton Women 1 27



2025 - K21/10b Event Report
Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Well done to all that raced tonight's TT. It was great to see some new faces there.

The conditions were good but a strong headwind on the way out added a challenge for riders to deal with.
Congratulations goes to Richard Sadlier as fastest Wheeler and the overall win and to Josh Roberts going from
strength to strength and taking the road bike win with Alex Wilkes as fastest wheeler on a road bike.

Next week returns to the Shifnal K21/10b course. Hope to see you there.

Weather

Overcast, 95.1% cloud cover.
Atmospheric pressure: 1017.9mb
Humidity: 75.29%

Temperature:
19 °C
42.56 °F
Wind:
12.8 kph
7.95 mph
Gusts:
0 kph
0 mph
NW
Rain:

0 mm
0 inches



