2025 - K21/10b Results Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Position	Rider	Number	Time	Speed	Club
1st	Richard Sadlier	Q 17	00:23:10.0	26.29 mph	WWCC
131	Menara Sadilei	× 17	00.23.10.0	42.29 kph	WWWCG
2nd	Chris Halford	2	00:23:53.0	25.50 mph 41.02 kph	Wrekinsport
3rd	Mark Spruce	10	00:24:26.0	24.92 mph 40.10 kph	WWCC
4th	Michael Dobson	8	00:25:00.0	24.36 mph 39.19 kph	WWCC
5th	Josh Roberts	9 1	00:25:30.0	23.88 mph 38.42 kph	Private
6th	Conrad Taylor	Q 13	00:25:32.0	23.85 mph 38.37 kph	Hafren CC
7th	Alex Wilkes	6	00:26:26.0	23.04 mph 37.07 kph	WWCC
8th	Graham Hardwick	19	00:26:28.0	23.01 mph 37.02 kph	WRCC
9th	Steve White	9	00:26:41.0	22.82 mph 36.72 kph	WWCC
10th	Daniel Ferretti	7	00:27:01.0	22.54 mph 36.27 kph	WRCC
11th	Simon Jones	3	00:27:36.0	22.07 mph 35.50 kph	Black Country Racing Club
12th	Darren Perry	Q 4	00:28:12.0	21.60 mph 34.74 kph	Black Country Racing Club
13th	Rhys Everall	11	00:28:32.0	21.34 mph 34.34 kph	WWCC
14th	Dave Clarkson	12	00:29:28.0	20.67 mph 33.25 kph	WWCC
15th	Edward Bolland	5	00:30:20.0	20.08 mph 32.30 kph	WRCC
16th	Stuart Morgan	9 15	00:30:39.0	19.87 mph 31.97 kph	Private
17th	Stephanie Charlton	Q 14	00:30:56.0	19.69 mph 31.67 kph	WWCC
18th	Andrew Tomlinson	16	00:31:50.0	19.13 mph 30.78 kph	WRCC
19th	Gary Thompson	18	00:36:09.0	16.85 mph 27.10 kph	Private

Q Personal Best

⁸ Club Record

2025 - K21/10b Club Results Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Position	Rider	Number	Time	Speed	League Points
1st	Richard Sadlier	<u>o</u> 17	00:23:10.0	26.29 mph 42.29 kph	30
2nd	Mark Spruce	10	00:24:26.0	24.92 mph 40.10 kph	29
3rd	Michael Dobson	8	00:25:00.0	24.36 mph 39.19 kph	28
4th	Alex Wilkes	6	00:26:26.0	23.04 mph 37.07 kph	27
5th	Steve White	9	00:26:41.0	22.82 mph 36.72 kph	26
6th	Rhys Everall	11	00:28:32.0	21.34 mph 34.34 kph	25
7th	Dave Clarkson	12	00:29:28.0	20.67 mph 33.25 kph	24
8th	Stephanie Charlton	9 14	00:30:56.0	19.69 mph 31.67 kph	23

Personal Best

Club Record

2025 - K21/10b Handicap Results Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Position	Rider	Club	Number	Time	Speed	Average Time	Handicap Time
1st	Gary Thompson	Private	19	00:26:28.0	23.01 mph 37.02 kph	00:31:56.0	00:17:42.0
2nd	Josh Roberts	Private	1	00:25:30.0	23.88 mph 38.42 kph	00:26:51.0	00:21:49.0
3rd	Daniel Ferretti	WRCC	7	00:27:01.0	22.54 mph 36.27 kph	00:27:09.0	00:23:02.0
4th	Richard Sadlier	WWCC	17	00:23:10.0	26.29 mph 42.29 kph	00:23:17.0	00:23:03.0
5th	Mark Spruce	WWCC	10	00:24:26.0	24.92 mph 40.10 kph	00:24:21.0	00:23:15.0
6th	Rhys Everall	WWCC	11	00:28:32.0	21.34 mph 34.34 kph	00:28:20.0	00:23:22.0
7th	Dave Clarkson	WWCC	12	00:29:28.0	20.67 mph 33.25 kph	00:29:07.0	00:23:31.0
8th	Michael Dobson	WWCC	8	00:25:00.0	24.36 mph 39.19 kph	00:24:34.0	00:23:36.0
9th	Steve White	WWCC	9	00:26:41.0	22.82 mph 36.72 kph	00:26:13.0	00:23:38.0
10th	Alex Wilkes	WWCC	6	00:26:26.0	23.04 mph 37.07 kph	00:25:52.0	00:23:44.0
11th	Chris Halford	Wrekinsport	2	00:23:53.0	25.50 mph 41.02 kph	00:22:43.0	00:24:20.0
12th	Edward Bolland	WRCC	5	00:30:20.0	20.08 mph 32.30 kph	00:26:52.0	00:26:38.0
13th	Andrew Tomlinson	WRCC	16	00:31:50.0	19.13 mph 30.78 kph	00:25:37.0	00:29:23.0
14th	Graham Hardwick	WRCC	18	00:36:09.0	16.85 mph 27.10 kph	00:27:26.0	00:31:53.0

2025 - K21/10b Veteran Results Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Position	Rider	Number	Time	VTTA Standard Time	Plus Time	Speed	Club
1st	Richard 🤉 Sadlier	17	00:23:10.0	00:27:31.1	00:04:21.1	26.29 mph 42.29 kph	WWCC
2nd	Mark Spruce	10	00:24:26.0	00:27:42.4	00:03:16.4	24.92 mph 40.10 kph	WWCC
3rd	Michael Dobson	8	00:25:00.0	00:28:15.8	00:03:15.8	24.36 mph 39.19 kph	WWCC
4th	Gary Thompson	19	00:26:28.0	00:28:55.4	00:02:27.4	23.01 mph 37.02 kph	Private
5th	Steve White	9	00:26:41.0	00:27:25.1	00:00:44.1	22.82 mph 36.72 kph	WWCC
6th	Daniel Ferretti	7	00:27:01.0	00:27:42.4	00:00:41.4	22.54 mph 36.27 kph	WRCC
7th	Dave Clarkson	12	00:29:28.0	00:28:08.7	-00:01:19.2	20.67 mph 33.25 kph	WWCC
8th	Edward Bolland	5	00:30:20.0	00:27:54.5	-00:02:25.4	20.08 mph 32.30 kph	WRCC
9th	Andrew Tomlinson	16	00:31:50.0	00:28:01.6	-00:03:48.3	19.13 mph 30.78 kph	WRCC
10th	Graham Hardwick	18	00:36:09.0	00:27:04.8	-00:09:04.1	16.85 mph 27.10 kph	WRCC

Q Personal Best

⁸ Club Record

2025 - K21/10b Club League Results Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Position	Rider	Classification	Events Completed	Total League Points
1st	Richard Sadlier	<u>Q</u> Men	10	380
2nd	Mark Spruce	Men	11	365
3rd	Michael Dobson	Men	10	336
4th	Steve White	Men	10	335
5th	Rhys Everall	Men	11	317
6th	Dave Clarkson	Men	8	241
7th	Alex Wilkes	Men	7	239
8th	Luke Pardoe	Men	3	84
9th	Stephanie Charlton	Women	1	23

Personal Best

Club Record

2025 - K21/10b Club Handicap League Results Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Position	Rider		1st	2nd	3rd
1st	Richard Sadlier	Ö	7	2	0
2nd	Mark Spruce		1	3	1
3rd	Rhys Everall		1	2	1
4th	Dave Clarkson		1	0	2
5th	Alex Wilkes		1	0	1
6th	Steve White		0	3	1
7th	Michael Dobson		0	1	4

Personal Best

Club Record

Course Record

2025 - K21/10b Club Veteran League Results Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Position	Rider		1st	2nd	3rd
1st	Richard Sadlier	2	10	0	0
2nd	Mark Spruce		1	3	7
3rd	Michael Dobson		0	8	2
4th	Steve White		0	0	2

- Personal Best
- **8** Club Record

2025 Road Bikes - K21/10b Results Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Position	Rider	Number	Time	Speed	Club
1st	Josh Roberts	<u>o</u> 1	00:25:30.0	23.88 mph 38.42 kph	Private
2nd	Conrad Taylor	Q 13	00:25:32.0	23.85 mph 38.37 kph	Hafren CC
3rd	Alex Wilkes	6	00:26:26.0	23.04 mph 37.07 kph	WWCC
4th	Steve White	9	00:26:41.0	22.82 mph 36.72 kph	WWCC
5th	Darren Perry	<u>Q</u> 4	00:28:12.0	21.60 mph 34.74 kph	Black Country Racing Club
6th	Dave Clarkson	12	00:29:28.0	20.67 mph 33.25 kph	WWCC
7th	Edward Bolland	5	00:30:20.0	20.08 mph 32.30 kph	WRCC
8th	Stuart Morgan	Q 15	00:30:39.0	19.87 mph 31.97 kph	Private
9th	Stephanie Charlton	<u>9</u> 14	00:30:56.0	19.69 mph 31.67 kph	WWCC
10th	Gary Thompson	19	00:36:09.0	16.85 mph 27.10 kph	Private

Q Personal Best

Club Record

2025 Road Bikes - K21/10b Club League Results Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Position	Rider	Classification	Events Completed	Total League Points
1st	Steve White	Men	10	374
2nd	Dave Clarkson	Men	8	283
3rd	Alex Wilkes	Men	7	266
4th	Luke Pardoe	Men	3	100
5th	Stephanie Charlton	Women	1	27

2025 - K21/10b Event Report Tuesday 29th Jul 2025

Hosted by Wolverhampton Racing Cycing Club

Well done to all that raced tonight's TT. It was great to see some new faces there.

The conditions were good but a strong headwind on the way out added a challenge for riders to deal with.

Congratulations goes to Richard Sadlier as fastest Wheeler and the overall win and to Josh Roberts going from strength to strength and taking the road bike win with Alex Wilkes as fastest wheeler on a road bike.

Next week returns to the Shifnal K21/10b course. Hope to see you there.

Weather

Overcast, 95.1% cloud cover. Atmospheric pressure: 1017.9mb Humidity: 75.29%

Temperature:

19 °C

42.56 °F

Wind:

12.8 kph

7.95 mph

Gusts:

0 kph

0 mph

NW

Rain:

0 mm

0 inches